## BOARD OF EAGLE COUNTY HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

## COUNTY OF EAGLE, STATE OF COLORADO

## C.R.S. §29-4-503 CERTIFICATION

## CERIFICATE OF THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE EAGLE COUNTY HOUSING AND **DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

The Eagle County Housing and Development Authority (hereinafter the "Authority") by and through its Board of Commissioners (hereinafter the "the Board") does hereby certify as follows:

THAT, Eagle County, Colorado, a body corporate and politic, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter the "BoCC"), gave statutory notice and held a public hearing pursuant to C.R.S. 29-4-501 et seq., regarding the shortage of decent, safe, and sanitary dwelling accommodations in Eagle County;

THAT, Eagle County, through its BoCC and after proper notice and hearing, found that there is a shortage of decent, safe, and sanitary dwelling accommodations in Eagle County available to low income families:

THAT, upon such finding, the Chairman of the BoCC, appointed the members of the BoCC to serve ex officio as the board of the Authority pursuant to C.R.S. §29-4-504(2).

THAT, the Authority shall act as a statutory housing authority, a body corporate and politic, pursuant to CR.S. 29-4-501 et seq.

> EAGLE COUNTY HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, by and through its BOARD of COMMISSIONERS\_

Peter F. Runyon, Chairman ex officio Chairman Board of County Commissioners, Eagle County, Colorado

Sara J. Fisher, Vice-chairman, ex officio Chairman Pro Tem, Board of County Commissioners, Eagle County, Colorado

Menconi, Commissioner, ex officio

Commissioner, Board of County Commissioners, Eagle

County, Colorado